
e. ..

l
<

McN |
.

-AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION / MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT '''"'"*FTIDC E PAGE OF PAGES

|
61NRC-10 94 141

2. AMENDMENT / MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECilVE DATE 4. REQUISITION / PURCHASE REQ, NO. 5. PROJECT NO. j
(if applicable) i

33 .W 04 R ^D"~9''''1, RPrA dte t /18/96 j
6. ISSUED BY- CODE 7 ADMINISTERED BY .

CODEI J

(if other than item 6) lU.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comission
Technical Acquisition Branch No. 2

1Division of Contracts
Washington, D.C, 20814

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

TECOM, Incorporated I

ATTN Mr, R. Lynn Laycock 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)5608 Parkerest Drive, Suite 200
Austin, Texas 78731

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT / ORDER NO.

X NRC 10-94 141 ;

108. DATED NEE ITEM 13)

3/7/94 i

I

CODE I FACILITY CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS i

O The above numbered solleitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of |

Offers O is extended, O is not extended. Offerors must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and
date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods: (a) By conpleting items 8 and 15,
and returning copies of the amerdnent; (b By acknowledging receipt of this amendnent on each copy of the
of fer submittec or (c) By separate letter or te egrata which includes a reference to the solicitation and e_ierdnent
numbers. FAILURl OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECElVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE
HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change

en of fer already subml"'ed|on and this amendnent, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makesreference to the solic' 'at.

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

08tlGATE $12,011.16 Bl.R NO. 740 15 32 20-25 JOB CODE R0125; 254A;
APPROP. NO. 20200

'13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO M001FICATIONS OF CONTRACTS / ORDERS, I
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT / ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PUR$UANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 AT:E MADE IN
THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERFD CONTRACT / ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying
office, appropriation data, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.1U3(b).

C. THis SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
FAR CLAUSE 52.243-1 " CHANGES * FIXED PRICE" Bilateraly

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
l

,.

|

!E, IMPORTANT: Contractor O is not, @ is required to sign this document and return 2 copies to the

lasuing office. !

'14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT /M00lflCATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation / contract i

subject matter where feasible.) ;

Please see the following page. j

I \'

Of) |
.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore i
'

changed. remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND tlTLE 08.$!GNER (Type or prir.t) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) i

Joyce A. Fields
R. Lynn Laycock, President contracting officer

~~

158 -CONIRACTOR/ OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED
16B.UNITEDSTAfTc4 (fff%,b g - |

O ERJC 16C. DATE SIGNED

-M w NWM/ 4 APR 97 sy DAW'

(Signatureiof person authorized to sign) (signature of Contracting Officer) )
II STANDARD FORM 3 0 (REV.10 83) INSN'7540-01-152 8070 30-105

PPEVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA I
1

'j ] () A r= q - FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

7584 a8!!! " # appupppFPM |
'

NRC-10-94-141 PDP g

__ _ _ _ _ .
d



___ - _. ._ _ _ _ . ._ _ _ _ - _ ~ . _ . ___

. . - .

k

NRC-10-94-141'
o Contract Modification No. 33'

i Page 2 of 6
.

1' The purpose of this Modification is to provide for theCafeteria cooking;'
j ' maintenance of the Two White Flint North (TWFN)

-and refrigeration equipment and to revise the Section H.2 KEY
j PERSONNEL. 'Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made:
'

.

Section C.2.5 OWFN AND TWFN EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS is revised1.
to add a.line item "v" to read as follows:

"(v) TWFN CAFETERIA COOKING AN DREFRIGERATION EQUIPMENT"

'2. Exhibit 2-C "TWO WHITE FLINT NORTH BUILDING PARTIAL
f

EQUIPMENT INVENTORY LIST" is revised to add the attachedschedule of equipment as PAGE 47 of Exhibit 2-C.

| 3. Section C.2.7.1(F) (3) (d) is revised to add a line item
i "vi" to road as follows:

"(vi) GSA Concessions Management Desk Guide" |

;

| [

i- NOTE: A copy of the "GSA Concessions Management Desk Guide March |
1994 is provided to the Contractor under this contract !

| j

Modification No. 33.
|

*

|

| 4. Section C.2.5 (k) "NRC-Owned Appliances" is revised to read
as follows:'

"(k) NRC-Owned Appliances (other than the TWEN cooking and
refrigeration equipment listed in the schedule of'

equipment identified on PAGE 47 of Exhibit 2-C
< of this contract)"
,

5. Section B.8 CONSIDERATION AND OBLIGATION--FIRM FIXED PRICE
is revised to read as follows:<

"The firm fixed price for Section B.3 and B.4 through j

B.4.2 under this contract is $8,916,172.19 ($2,058,766.64 )

.for Base Year, $2,196,032.87 for Option Year 1, I

$2,280,871.36 for Option Year 2, and $2,380,501.32 for |
i

Option Year 3).
\

|
1

!

,

f

-. - - ---



-_ - . - . - . . -

I

4

NRC-10-94-141
Modification No. 33
Page 3 of 6

6. Section B.11 CONSIDERATION AND OBLIGATION--ALL CONTRACT
SERVICES is modified'to read as follows:
"The total ceiling amount for the performancts of all
-services required under the contract for tha Base Year,
Option Year 1, Option Year 2 and Option Yeaa 3 is
$18,636,456.27 (refer to Section B.7 SUMMARY OF PRICES) ." |

7. Section B. 4 PRICES FOR BASIC CONTRACT SERVICES and the TOTAL
FIRM FIXED PRICE for Option Years 3 and 4 are hereby revised
to read as follows:

OPTION YEAR TERdE, OWFN & TNFN - MARCE 22, 1997 - MARCH 21, 1998

Description Qty Unit Price Price

1) Facility Management and
Quality Control 12 Mo $31,089.64 $373,075.68

2) Architectural and
Structural Maintenance
and Repairs 12 Mo $ 3,152.18 $ 37,826.16

3) Custodial 12 Mo $93,952.50 $1,127,430.00

4) Operations and Maintenance
and Repairs 12 Mo $59,256.53 $711,078.36

4A) Operations and Maintenance
', and Repairs (SIMPLEX) 12 Mo $2,606.73 $ 31,280.76

i

5) Parking Facilities
Management 12 Mo $ 8,317.53 $ 99,810.36'

TOTAL FIRM FIXED PRICE FOR OPTION YEAR THREE: $2,380,501.32
l

.

.

.

.



. _ . ~ _ . .. - .. -

.

.

NRC-10-94 141
Contract.3cdification No. 33
Page 4 of 6

OPTION YEAR FOUR, OWFN & TMFN - MARCH 22,~1998 - MARCH 21, 1999

Description Qty Unit Price Price

1) Facility Management and
Quality control 12 Mo $31,150.00- $373,800.00

2) Architectural and
Structural Maintenance
and Repairs 12 Mo $ 3,163.77 $ 38,025.24

3) Custodial 12 Mo $ 96,7 f18. 9 5 $1,161,227.40

4) Operations and Maintenance
and Repairs 12 Mo $63,398.48 $ 760,781.76

4A) Operations and Maintenance
and Repairs (SIMPLEX) 12 Mo $'2,506.73 $ 31,280.76

5) Parking Facilities
Management 12 Mo S 8,433.26 $101,199.12

TOTAL FIRM FIXED PRICE FOR OPTION YEAR FOUR: $2,466,313.72

* Note that the 12th month's price may need to be adjusted to
assure that total price specified above is not exceeded.

The following summarizes the total amount for each year of basic
contract services:

$2,058,766.64Total amount for Base Year: *

Total amount for Option Year 1: $2,196,032.87
Total amount for Option Year 2: $2,280,871.56
Total amount for Option Year 3: $2,380,501.32
Total amount for Option Year 4: $2,466,313.72

TOTAL FIXED PRICE FOR BASIC CONTRACT SERVICES: $11,382,485.91

* Base Year Total Amount includes Phase-In/ Phase-Out Task (s) and
option for Parking Facilities Management."

:

.



_

. .

NRC-10-94-141
Contract Modification No. 33
Page 5 of 6

9, Section B.7 SUMMARY'OF PRICES is revised to reflect changes
in the summary of the total amount for Option Years Three
and Four of basic services to read as follows:

"A. For the Base Contract Year:

For the OWFN Phase-In/ Phase-Out Period: $ 9,111.32

For the TWFN Phase-In/ Phase-Out Period $ 9,111.32

For the Basic Contract Services: $2,040,544.00
For the Reimbursable Contract Services: $2,350,000.00
For the Award Fee Pool $ 76,258.35
Total Price for the Base Contract Year: $4,485,024.99

B. For Optio3 Year One:

For the Basic Contract Services: $2,196,032.87
For the Reimbursable Contract Services: $2,350,000.00
For the Award Fee Pool: $ 80,722.19
Total Price for the Base Contract Year: $4,626,755.06

C. For Option Year Two:

For the Basic Contract Services: $2,280,871.36
For the Reimbursable Contract Services: $2,350,000.00
For the Award Fee Pool: $ 80,932.21
Total Price for the Base Contract Year: $4,711,803.57

D. For Ootion Year Three:

For the Basic Contract Services: $2,380,501.32
For the Reimbursable Contract Services: $2,350,000.00
For the Award Fee Pool: $ 82,371.33'

Total Price for the Base Contract Year: $4,812,872.65

E. For Optign Year Four:

For the Basic Contract Services: $2,466,313.72
For the Reimbursable Contract Services: $2,350,000.00
For the Award Fee Pool: $ 83,676.63
Total Price for the Base Contract Year: $4,899,990.35

The total value of this contract,
including all options, is: $23,536,446.62"



. . -. .

. .

NRC-10-94-141
Contract Modification No. 33
Page 6 of 6

10. Section H.2 KEY PERSONNEL is revised to reflect the
following individuals as Key Personnel under the contract:

Robert L. Barton, Facility Supervisor
Roy M. Waldt, Technical Supervisor
Albert J. Forst, Building Supervisor
Terry Goad, Chief Engineer / Building Supervisor
Melville Roy Borwn, Night Custodial Supervisor

A summary of the obligations for this contract from award date
,

through the date of this action is given below:

Total FY 94 obligation amount: $2,824,918.00
Total FY 95 obligaticn maount: $6,290,106.99
Total FY 96 obligation amcunt: $3,854,944.22
Total FY 97 obligation amount: $3,462,872.65

,

Cumulative total of obligations: $16,432,841.86

i This modification obligates FY 97 funds in the amount of
$12,011.16 for B&R No. 740-15-32-20-25; Job Code RO125; 254A;
Appropriation No. XO200.

All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same.

.



..

* *
i' ' >

. .

SCHEDULE OF EQUIPMENT
me no avy osecargum ammuus rysm eso orv ossaumon

1- e. CASH MGISTER . M EC/sY OwntR 'n t n ouART axER
E .1 OtSMAY COUNTER MEC/wllw0RK . n t SLICER

. s s Esntt$so MAGNNE 11 1 WORKTAAE '
n 1 F000 9ROCES$00e I' . BACK C0tMTER MKEC/wLL Wong . n:

1 F000 CUTTERe' I LMMRCQUNTER MFhGERATOR
e, 1 AM SCntEN REFRIGERATOR MEC/nllWORK :n s OWRSMLF

,

O WN MAGER1 0 OR09 h Sw R -

OMN hvMNRe .. 09tN Mm0ER E .

e 1 TRA Y MCK U9 MWEC/wllwCRK n I CedF'S CQuwTER
0 4 TRAY O$MNSER es s RE9RIGERATOR COMNSER
11 1 Sg vERNAM HL F MKEC/nllWonK. E t NOT F000 wEll

OWN MM8tROnEu M agER seQ .>

09tN Nua0ER 81 s EUNAUST VENTsLATORC *

OrEN kungER e- t VENTILATOR CONTROL CAnnETu n

' O r AM $CetEN MFRtGERA T0Q 8e t Fei IXTnQtBSMG SYSTEM
. O o Coto 1b00 Ca mfEM se*' s io.Cn110N TrinG KETTli' *

11 1 COLO PAN CONDENSER R 1 30-GALLON FRY MN
. O ,t USRAYSnEl! en s S2.BUnwR MAkGE wt(N sat AMAAGER
0- . OPEN MM0ER 95 2 ConewnATION OtEN

09tN NUh0ERO I. Mll/ GRILL COUNTER M .

81 s PROTECTOR CASE es 00tN Nuin0ER
38 t MLICC% DEN $tM uNtr as s PCT RACK
8 e ' M A TE OSnEWR 91 1 907 SNK

- as e TO~$1ER N e OSPC$tM
D 3 CUT!wC 00AR0 en s 99E.Ra*E.
U 1 . CRill COUNTER C0t@ENSEn UMT 18e t QvERS*tLF

O'TN Nuhn 0ER19 3 NOT F000 PANS. 181 .

OWN NuuMR 1ee LOT DRY STCMAGE 9tLvhGQ .

D 09EN nun @ER 10e t MANO SM .
Q t SACK COUNTER wtTH Siw 1es 1 CtEAN OSNTABLE
11 1 EXHAUST VENTILATOR 188 2 OSH 00llY
st DMN MMBER 1et t TRA Y CAR T

09tN NUMBER 181 1 OfSH MACMkEQ .

M' t FRYERS WITN FilitR & Duup ten 2 VENT DvCT
|

C I CHARBROIL ER 1en t SOlto OSNTABLE & CONVEYOR.
O r Grill 11e r OSPC$tM.
11 2 BACKCovkTER tt1 1 PRE.Rik$t

09tN NUMBER 112 1 SLVER SORinG CARTD .

OMN NumetR09tN MM8ER 11eD ..

09EN NUMEER .C .t Sou* i SAL A0 BAR 11e .

\
Cl J BOWL OSPtNSER fn t BEVERAGE COUNTER

G 2 Ct* OSMNsER 11s 2 500e/ ICE OSPENSER
G- 3 SOUP * Ell 111 2 CUP OSMN$ER .|
U t SALA 0 PAN C0kCENSER in 2 |G O TEA O$0tNSER
G 2 SNEEZE GUARO in s .tutCE OS9tkSER
48 i SALAD PAN 10 t ICE OtEAM CA00tt
41 e PLATE OSMNSER 101 OPEN NUM8ER
0 1 MZZA ColhTER 1ee e BEVERAGE CotMTER
O 1 PillA MAKE.UP no 2 CUM OS9th$tM
o 1 MZZA Qvik tot t CoffE (MN
M 1 Pl!!A OSPL AY tte 1 T099hG COVTAMR
D t 9ROTECTOR CASE un 1 SOfi $ERVE O$FENSER j
0 1 EXKAUST VENirATOR 181 2 CREAM OSFtNSen 1

'. U - OntN MM8ER 18e s AIR SCRitM MFRtGERA TOR ,

|O t HOT ENTREE COUNTER 1an 2 REGISTER STAAC MKEC/h
0. 3' PL A TE OSPENSER 10e 4 CASH REGISTEM
51 5 MOT F000 Wells 181 1 COCseENT STAAC MWEC/h
C3 I Pfr0TECTOR CASE 1ee 4 NAPKN OSnENstR
;3 1 R07tSStMe** 18h 4 StVER OSMN$tR ,

O ;1 MASS.Ted . A0 MARMER 186 2 Rtim0tRATED CON 0entNT Pua9 i

OPo %nnOEM 18e . OPEN NuneetRGG -

8 '. 0%N NuV0ER 18e t PASTA MAKER
O LOT !,annl0YEE LOCKERS MkE: 1El s 3 0URWR FLAT TOP RANGE
en f WALK m MFRtGEMA TOR /FMEZER 1ee 1 PASTA COOKER
Q' t. _ MFRtGERATOC C0% 10e 1 ExHAVST VENTalATOR
C t M9hGERATOR COGN$tR 1ee t PASS.T90(I MFR9GERA TOR
Cl . .i . FMEZER C0tt 101 1 EXNAUST VENTKATOR

-Q _ .t . FMEZER 00GENSER , 10 1 DRAMI TROUGH ^
O . L07: REFNGtRA TOR SHEL VING 163 1 SOCA SYSTEM
U' t' PREMARATION Stw - 1se 1 CD2 TANKS MKEC/8Yt

11 1 . OVERSHELF 14e t ICE MACred & BN
~ tt ' t . WASTE OSPCSCR 1es t WOR S W 4 RACK
Ln- .1 ' : Ft?[. RINSE

in 't I PORTABLE EQUtPMENT TABLE


